Time frame of improvement of pain. 

Improved/time frame 1 week 

Postoperative 

1_4week 

postoperative 

>4week 

postoperative 

Total of 

improvement 

Number cases improved over 

indicated time frame 660 (82.5%) 72 (9%) 68 (8.5%) 800 

Foot drop / 168 patient: 

A total of one hundred sixty-eight out of 1000 

cases included in this study, only 168 presented 

with foot  

drop preoperatively, 80 (47.6%) patients had a 

total clinical improvement in their motor function, 

as shown in table (4)  

Table 4: Results of patients who presented with foot drop preoperatively.